(3) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

performance fees as a result of additional Net Property Income after the Acquisitions.

(4) The DPU is derived at by taking into account the distributable income for FY2011, divided by the total number of

Units in issue and to be issued as at 31 December 2011.

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December

2011, as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties on 31 December 2011, are as follows:

 Actual
(1)

 Pro Forma

NAV (S$ „000) .....  1,299,869 1,299,869

Units in issue and to be issued .....  2,174,682,008 2,174,682,008

NAV per Unit (cents).....  59.77 59.77

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2011 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December

2011, as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties on 31 December 2011.

 As at 31 December 2011

 Actual
(1)

 Pro Forma

 (S$ „000) (S$ „000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured .....  - -

Secured .....  - -

Total short-term debt .....  - -

Long-term debt:

Unsecured .....  - 177,000

Secured .....  147,500 147,500

Total long-term debt .....  147,500 324,500

Total debt .....  147,500 324,500

12

 As at 31 December 2011

 Actual
(1)

 Pro Forma

Unitholders funds.....  1,299,869 1,299,869

Total Capitalisation .....  1,447,369 1,624,369

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2011 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

8.3 Six Months ended 30 June 2012

Pro forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the DPU for LMIR Trust for the 6 months

ended 30 June 2012 (“6M2012”), as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties on 1 January

2012, and held and operated the Properties through to 31 December 2012, are as follows:

 Actual
(1)

 Pro Forma

Distributable income (S$„000)
(2)

 .....  32,130 30,857

Units in issue and to be issued .....  2,180,663,153 2,181,276,311